EEG and Eye Movement Maps of Chess Players
Laercio R. Silva Junior, Fabio H. G. Cesar, Fabio T. Rocha and Carlos E. Thomaz
Department of Electrical Engineering, Centro Universitario da FEI,
Av. Humberto de Alencar Castelo Branco 3972, Sao Bernardo do Campo, Sao Paulo, Brazil
laercio.silva@fei.edu.br, fhenrique@gmail.com, fabio@enscer.com.br, cet@fei.edu.br
Keywords: Chess, Brain Mapping, Eye Movements Maps.
Abstract: Due to a number of advantages to work in the chess environment and its cognitive complexity nature, this
game has been used a lot in scientific experiments in order to study the human cognitive process. This article

signals and eye movements of chess players, besides
studying the relation between the implicit knowledge
inherent in learning and codification of relevant infor-
mation in chess. More specifically, we intend to ac-
quire synchronously, and interpret the eye movements
434
Junior, L., Cesar, F., Rocha, F. and Thomaz, C.
EEG and Eye Movement Maps of Chess Players.
DOI: 10.5220/0006191404340441
In Proceedings of the 6th International Conference on Pattern Recognition Applications and Methods (ICPRAM 2017), pages 434-441
ISBN: 978-989-758-222-6
Copyright c© 2017 by SCITEPRESS – Science and Technology Publications, Lda. All rights reserved
and electroencephalography signals of chess players
with different levels of experience to recognize pos-
sible visual cognitive patterns and brain mapping for
specific plays in a chess match.
This paper is organised as follows. Next, in sec-
tion 2, we describe the equipment, method of data ac-
quisition, proficiency calculation and signal process-
ing techniques for electroencephalography and eye
movement. Results have been explained in section
3. Then, in section 4 we discuss and compare the re-
sults in this work with previous studies. Finally, in
section 5, we conclude the paper, discussing its main
contribution.
2 METHODS AND MATERIALS
Brain electrical signals were obtained through elec-
troencephalograph (EEG) device, OpenBCI. This
equipment has sampling frequency of 250Hz, reso-
lution of 32 bits per channel and it is an open-source
tool. For this experiment, the electrical signals were
acquired using eight channels: Fp1, Fp2, T3, T4, P3,
P4 O1 and O2, these channels were chosen to em-
brace the most part of the brain as possible. Figure
1 shows the 10-20 conventional system which was
used as reference for the positioning of the electrodes
(Teplan, 2002; Jasper, 1958).
Figure 1: The left image shows the placement of electrodes
in the 10-20 system and the right image shows the place-
ment of the electrodes chosen for the experiment.
For eye-tracking, we used the equipment Tobii
TX300, witch has sampling frequency of 300Hz, pro-
cessing latency between 1ms and 3.3ms, and preci-
sion of 0.14◦. Along with the eye-tracking, it was
used a monitor 23” at a resolution of 1920 x 1080 pix-
els to display the questions and chess game situations
at a resolution of 800 x 800 pixels, centralized on the
monitor. Figure 2 shows the volunteer positioning for
the eye movement data acquisition.
Figure 2: Volunteer positioning for the acquisition of eye
movement signals.
2.1 Participants
Twenty volunteers participated in the experiment,
consisting mostly of teenagers of school age (15.95
± 3.93). In this group, none of the volunteers had
ELO rating and, to separate them in groups accord-
ing to their proficiency, we used an individual score
calculation method proposed by Volke (Volke et al.,